CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT
Access to Information & Privacy Division

File No.: 04-1000-20-2021-223

June 9, 2021

s.22(1)

Dear S.22(1)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

I am responding to your request of April 27, 2021 for:

Neighbourhood notification results for 188 East Woodstock Avenue
development permit application (DP-2021-00051). Date range: February 1,
2021 to April 27, 2021.

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed,
(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner,
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
(#04-1000-20-2021-223); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4)
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review.

Yours truly,
[Signature on file]

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.829.2002 fax: 604.873.7419



*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.

Encl.
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assaults and other violence. 7. Incompatible with Little Mountain Social Housing — As explained above in relation to the
proposed marijuana store, our community has experienced significant negative effects from the supported social housing
building at Main/37th. When the Little Mountain site is completely constructed, there be approximately 282 social housing
units only 4 blocks away from the Main/41st intersection. Although many people in social housing do not have drug and
alcohol problems, many do. It would be a disservice to these good people — and the good people in our neighbourhood — to
have a liquor store at Main/41st. 8. Panhandlers — It is a known fact that liquor stores in Vancouver are frequented by
panhandlers. Social media sites have complaints of panhandlers being aggressive, rude to women, etc. This situation
would not be compatible with all the children who walk to and from the nearby Van Horne Elementary School through the
Main/41st intersection — nor would it be compatible with our community in general. Information provided by the developer
of this building indicates that within a 5 minute radius of the Main/41st intersection the average household income is
$111,317. 1 am a 5.22(1) My next door neighbours are 5.22(1) and §:22(1) This is
not a neighbourhood where panhandling, graffiti, and crimes are common — or welcome. 9. Renters Only Within Building —
The proposed liquor store will be within a rental only building — with 6 storeys and 47 apartments. This means that
occupants of the building, as renters, will not be invested in the neighbourhood in the way that owner-occupants would be.
It also means that there will be no strata corporation or strata council to handle complaints and act on behalf of the owners.
In other words, there will be no organized owner presence to unofficially police the liquor store. 10. Liquor Store
Incompatible with Family Housing within Building — The City’s Zoning Bylaw for this specific site - CD1 (723) - requires the
following: “The design and layout of at least 35% of the dwelling units must: (a) be suitable for family housing; (b) include
two or more bedrooms; and (c) comply with Council’s “High-Density Housing for Families with Children Guidelines”. A
liquor store that takes up virtually all of the ground floor retail space is not compatible with the 35% of the upstairs residents
who will be families with children. 11. Inconsistent Applicant Information to Neighbourhood — An application may be made
to the City only by a legal person — an individual or a corporation. The card distributed to the neighbourhood advises that
the applicant for the liquor store permission is “DeAngelis Architecture The A Studio”. This is obviously not a legal person —
thus the City did not receive a valid application. Background information on the City’s website indicates that the applicants
might be John Teti and Roger Gibson — or the applicant might be West Coast Liquor Company Ltd. The City has failed to
correctly inform the neighbourhood of the applicant for this permission — which means the neighbourhood is unable to make
full and informed submissions about this liquor store application. The City’s notice to the neighbourhood is invalid. 12.
Inconsistent Address Information to Neighbourhood - The neighbourhood received inconsistent information about the legal
location of this property. The card and architectural plans on the City’s website state the address as 188 East Woodstock
Avenue, but other background information on the City’s website states the address as 5699 Main Street. The zoning bylaw
(CD-1 (723)) lists the address as 5679 Main Street (189-193 East 41st Avenue and 5679-5695 Main Street). In other words,
the City provided the residents with 5 different addresses for this property. This inconsistency makes the notice to the
neighbourhood invalid. 13. Inconsistent Legal Description to Neighbourhood - The architectural plans on the City’s website
indicates the legal description of the property is LOT 12 TO 16, BLOCK L, PLAN VAP1393, DISTRICT LOT 639 & 640WPT,
NEW WESTMINSTER LAND DISTRICT. No parcel identifier number was provided. However, the BC Assessment website
indicates that the legal description of 188 East Woodstock Avenue is Lot 1 Block L Plan EPP86476 District Lot 639 Land
District 1 Land District 36 & DL 640 PID: 030-675-707. These are two entirely different legal descriptions. This inconsistent
information makes it impossible for the neighbourhood to review title searches, to review registered owners and to review
registered charges on the property. This inconsistency and absence of information makes the notice to the neighbourhood
invalid. 14. Inconsistent Size Information to Neighbourhood — The City card states the size of the liquor store will be
approximately 4493 sq.ft. — but the architectual plans on the City’s website state the “gross tenant floor area = 3384.7 SF”.
The architectural plans show the liquor store as filling virtually all of the ground floor commerical space, but the architectural
plans state “commercial gross area = 7760 SF”. This inconsistent size information makes is impossible for the
neighbourhood to make meaningful comments about this application. The notice to the neighbourhood is invalid. 15. Refer
Decision to Council — There is little doubt that this liquor store application is “controversial” and, pursuant to the City’s
Liquor Store Guidelines, it ought to be referred to Council for decision: “Applications deemed controversial by the Director
of Planning may be referred to Council for advice.” There are BC court decisions where the court has ruled that the word
“may” should be interpreted in the context as “must”. Our neighbourhood urges the City to do the right thing and refuse

permissions for both the marijuana store and the liquor store. Sincerely, 5.22(1)
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Q2. Street address s.22(1)

Q3. Postal code s.22(1)

Q4. Your overall position about the application: Opposed
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Q3. Postal code s.22(1)

Q4. Your overall position about the application: Opposed
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Q3. Postal code S.22(1)

Q4. Your overall position about the application: Opposed
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Q4. Your overall position about the application: Opposed
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Q2. Street address s.22(1)
Q3. Postal code s.22(1)

Q4. Your overall position about the application: Opposed
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Q1.

Your comments:

TO: City of Vancouver, Planning Department, Director of Planning Attention: Claudia Hicks, Project Coordinator RE:
Development Application DP-2021-00051 — Liquor Store The City of Vancouver distributed notices to our neighbourhood
advising that it had received an application to approve the use of the building under construction on the NW corner of
Main/41st to “Type — 3 Liquor Store”. | am NOT in favour of this change of use for the following reasons: It is important that
such a busy corner such as 41st and Main be kept free from obstructions caused by the proposed liquor store. As you can
see below, there are many reasons why this liquor store is unnecessary at this street corner. But out of my many concerns
is the fact the store is wishing to operate 7 days a week from 9am-11pm. This seems a little absurd. Contrary to City
Guidelines — The City’s “Liquor Store Guidelines” as adopted by Council do not allow new liquor stores unless the location
has been identified in the Guidelines as a Local Shopping Area. The Guidelines do not designate Main/41st as a Local
Shopping Area. A liquor store cannot be located there because it is contrary to the City’s “Liquor Store Guidelines”. Existing
Nearby Liquor Stores — This private liquor store is unnecessary because there is already the flagship liquor store at
Oakridge on Cambie/39th — only 6 blocks away — and because there is already another liquor store at Main/28th — 13
blocks away. Inadequate Traffic Access to Woodstock Street — There are no advanced green lights at the busy Main/41st
intersection so there are often many cars in the left-turn lanes. There is no left-turn access onto Woodstock Street because
of the left turn lane. This means that only cars coming from the north can turn right onto Woodstock Street. Cars from the
south and east will have to access the site from 41st Avenue and the narrow 15ft. laneway — assuming the laneway can
accommodate two-way traffic. Cars coming from the west cannot turn left into the laneway because of the traffic median.
This means they will need to make illegal and risky left turns from Main Street onto Woodstock Street — or travel through
neighbouring streets. Inadequate Parking — The applicant has informed the City that there will be 4 underground parking
spaces for this liquor store, whereas the Oakridge liquor store has 62 parking spaces. Four parking spaces is inadequate
for a liquor store of this size. Virtually all of the Main/41st area is “no parking”. Liquor store customers would be forced to
park in the already crowded surrounding neighbourhood. The 15 ft. lane is too narrow for both traffic and parking. Hours of
Operation — The Main/41st liquor store is proposing to be open 9am — 11pm Monday to Sunday. This is unacceptable in
our residential neighbourhood. In comparison, the Main/28th liquor closes at 8pm Monday to Thursday, 9pm Friday and
Saturday, and 6pm Sunday. Safety Issues — Because this liquor store is proposing to be open until 11pm every night of the
week and because the only available parking spaces will be underground or perhaps in the narrow dark laneway, the
neighbourhood is concerned about robberies, sexual assaults, etc. Liquor Store Incompatible with Family Housing within
Building — The City’s Zoning Bylaw for this specific site requires the following: “The design and layout of at least 35% of the
dwelling units must: (a) be suitable for family housing; (b) include two or more bedrooms; and (c¢) comply with Council’'s
“High-Density Housing for Families with Children Guidelines”. A liquor store that takes up virtually all of the ground floor
retail space is not compatible with the 35% of the upstairs residents who will be families with children. Little Mountain Site -
Main/37th — The Little Mountain site, only 4 blocks away from the Main/41st intersection, has a supportive housing building
operated by Coast Mental Health and eventually it will house approximately 282 total social housing units. The
neighbourhood does not have information about the future social housing units to be constructed — whether those will be for
low-income families, for the disabled, or for those with drug/alcohol issues. We are concerned that this liquor store —
especially with a possible marijuana store across the corner — may not be a good fit with the Little Mountain site.
Panhandlers — It is a known fact that liquor stores in Vancouver are frequented by panhandlers. Social media sites list
complaints of liquor store panhandlers being aggressive, rude to women, etc. This situation raises concerns for the
children who walk to and from the nearby Van Horne Elementary School through the Main/41st intersection — and for our
community in general. Renters Only Within Building — The proposed liquor store will be within a rental only building — with
6 storeys and 47 apartments. This means that there will be no strata corporation or strata council to handle complaints and
act on behalf of the occupants when there are problems with the liquor store. In summary, a liquor store is simply not
compatible with our friendly, improving, family-oriented neighbourhood. Please do not approve this development. Date:
April 12, 2021 8.22(1)

Q2. Street address s.22(1)

Q3. Postal code s.22(1)
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Q4. Your overall position about the application: Opposed
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Nearby Existing Cannabis Store — There is already a cannabis store only 7 blocks away at Main
and 48% Avenue. This is not an essential service such that another cannabis store is needed at
41% Avenue.

Risk of Violent Crime — A high profile murder by shooting, of Dank Mart owner Amin Shahin
Shakur, took place on July 13, 2020 just steps away from the adjoining cannabis store on
Main/48". Charges have been laid against Mohammed Abu-Sharife. Our neighbourhood does
not want a business that will increase the risk of violent crime.

Invalid Notice to Neighbourhood — The City’s notice to the neighbourhood advised that the
applicant is “Cannabis Exchange”. This is obviously incorrect. An application can be submitted
only by a legal person —an individual or a corporation. “Cannabis Exchange” is neither. The
invalidity of this notice means that any permission granted by the City would be unlawful and
legally void.

Actual Applicants — It appears the incorrect notice to residents should have correctly stated the
applicants as Carson Phillips and Pineapple Exchange Cannabis Il Corp., according to a sign
posted on the property. The name “Pineapple Exchange” is likely a nod to the movie “Pineapple
Express”, a “2008 American buddy stoner action comedy”.

Nearby School — This location is just a few blocks away from Van Horne School, a large public
elementary school. Hundreds of students walk past this Main/41% corner every day on their
way to and from school. A marijuana store in their neighbourhood sends the wrong message to
these impressionable children that drugs are acceptable. The children may even be at risk from
encounters with drug-impaired persons.

Unsafe Vehicle Traffic — Main and 41% is a high-speed, high-hazard intersection - without left
turn signals, with a steady stream of buses, and with cars making awkward turns into and out of
the Chevron station. The narrow sidewalks on this SW corner are crowded with pedestrians and
bus passengers. The presence of drug-impaired patrons of a marijuana store next to these hlgh-
speed streets could create safety risks to themselves and to others.

Harassment of Bus Passengers — The community has a concern that the presence of this
marijuana store would increase panhandling and solicitation of money from waiting bus
passengers and other pedestrians.

Nearby Social Housing Building — This Riley Park neighbourhood was once characterized as a
“rough” east-side area, but over past years we have worked hard to establish it as a solid, safe,
family neighbourhood. Sadly this has been somewhat eroded by the construction of a social
housing building at Main/37%™, called The Beach. Since that time our community has seen an
increase in graffiti, bicycle thefts, prowlers, porch thieves, drug paraphernalia, impaired persons
laying on boulevards, etc. The community believes two recent widely publicized sexual assaults
were committed by one of its residents. The community fears that the presence of a marijuana
store just blocks away from this social housing building will exacerbate the crime in our area.
Needless to say, the presence of a marijuana store just 4 blocks from this building will not assist
its 50 residents to maintain their sobriety.
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This is not true.

A liquor store is not conditionally permitted under the CD-1 (723) Zone if it is contrary to Council
guidelines. The Director of Planning may not permit a liquor store under Zone CD-1 {723) if it contrary
to Council guidelines. The Director of Planning may not permit this liquor store under Zone CD-1 {723)
because it is contrary to Council guidelines.

Under the CD-1 (723) Zone, the City may not permit this liquor store because it
is contrary to Council’s “Liquor Store Guidelines.”

Existing Nearby Liquor Stores — This liquor store is entirely unnecessary because there is already the
flagship liquor store at Oakridge on Cambie/39" — only 6 blocks away — and because there is already
another liquor store at Main/28™ — 13 blocks away.

This liquor store is a private liquor store and not a replacement of the Oakridge one which is operated
by BC Liquor Stores.

Our community feels that another liquor store is not a good planning choice considering we do not have
a local coffee shop, green grocery or bakery. Our nearest grocery stores are the Safeway at Oakridge —
in the middle of a construction site — and the small stores Nesters on Main and Buy Low on Fraser. None
of these are within walking distance.

The possible liquor store is especially disappointing since the brochure on the developer’s website
shows images of a high-end coffee shop. http://urbanpropertiesgroup.ca/leases/main-41st-vancouver/

inadequate Traffic Access — There are no advance green lights at the busy Main/41% intersection so
there are often many cars in the left turn lanes. As you can see from the drawing attached, there is no
left-turn access onto Woodstock Street because of the left turn lane. This means that only cars coming
from the north can turn right onto Woodstock Street. '

Cars from the south and east will have to access the site from 41 Avenue and the narrow 15ft. laneway
— or else make illegal and risky left turns onto Woodstock Street.

Cars coming from the west cannot turn left into the laneway because of the traffic median. If they turn
left at Main Street, they will be forced to make an illegal and risky left turn onto Woodstock Street.

Inadequate Parking — The applicant has informed the City that there will be 4 underground parking
spaces for this liquor store. This store — at 4493 sq.ft. — 13% larger than a standard City lot — can be
compared to the Oakridge liquor store which has 62 parking spaces.

Clearly four parking spaces is inadequate for a liquor store of this size. There is no doubt that customers
would park in the already crowded surrounding neighbourhood and in the narrow 15ft. lane.

However, as can be seen by the drawing attached — with no parking areas marked in red — there is
literally no neighbourhood parking available for this liquor store.
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A liquor store that takes up virtually all of the ground floor retail space is not compatible with the 35% of
the upstairs residents who will be families with children.

Inconsistent Applicant Information to Neighbourhood — An application may be made to the City only by
a legal person —an individual or a corporation. The card distributed to the neighbourhood advises that
the applicant for the liquor store permission is “DeAngelis Architecture The A Studio”. This is obviously
not a legal person — thus the City did not receive a valid application.

Background information on the City’s website indicates that the applicants might be John Teti and Roger
Gibson — or the applicant might be West Coast Liquor Company Ltd. '

The City has failed to correctly inform the neighbourhood of the applicant for this permission — which
means the neighbourhood is unable to make full and informed submissions about this liquor store
application. The City’s notice to the neighbourhood is invalid.

Inconsistent Address Information to Neighbourhood - The neighbourhood received inconsistent
information about the legal location of this property. The card and architectural plans on the City’s
website state the address as 188 East Woodstock Avenue, but other background information on the
City’s website states the address as 5699 Main Street. The zoning bylaw (CD-1 (723)) lists the address as
5679 Main Street (189-193 East 41st Avenue and 5679-5695 Main Street).

In other words, the City provided the residents with 5 different addresses for this property.
This inconsistency makes the notice to the neighbourhood invalid.
Inconsistent Legal Description to Neighbourhood - The architectural plans on the City’s website

indicates the legal description of the property is LOT 12 TO 16, BLOCK L, PLAN VAP1393, DISTRICT LOT
639 & 640WPT, NEW WESTMINSTER LAND DISTRICT. No parcel identifier number was provided.

However, the BC Assessment website indicates that the legal description of 188 East Woodstock Avenue
is Lot 1 Block L Plan EPP86476 District Lot 639 Land District 1 Land District 36 & DL 640 PID: 030-675-
707.

These are two entirely different legal descriptions. This inconsistent information makes it impossible for
the neighbourhood to review title searches, to review registered owners and to review registered
charges on the property.

This inconsistency and absence of information makes the notice to the neighbourhood invalid.
Inconsistent Size Information to Neighbourhood — The City card states the size of the liquor store will

be approximately 4493 sq.ft. — but the architectual plans on the City’s website state the “gross tenant
floor area = 3384.7 SF”.

The architectural plans show the liquor store as filling virtually all of the ground floor commerical space,
but the architectural plans state “commercial gross area = 7760 SF”.
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